Enrolled House Bill 3098

Sponsored by Representative HUFFMAN; Representatives CONGER, DAVIS, ESQUIVEL, MCLANE, WHISNANT, Senators FERRIOLI, HANSELL

CHAPTER

AN ACT

Relating to youth camp expansion; creating new provisions; amending ORS 215.457; appropriating money; and declaring an emergency.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. ORS 215.457 is amended to read:

215.457. A person may establish a youth camp:

(1) On land zoned for forest use or mixed farm and forest use, consistent with rules adopted by the Land Conservation and Development Commission [*under section 3, chapter 586, Oregon Laws 1999*].

(2) On land in eastern Oregon, as defined in ORS 321.805, that is zoned for exclusive farm use and is composed predominantly of class VI, VII or VIII soils, consistent with rules adopted by the Land Conservation and Development Commission. However, a person may not establish a youth camp authorized under this subsection within an irrigation district or within three miles of an urban growth boundary as defined in ORS 197.295. A youth camp may be authorized under this subsection only on a lawfully established unit of land as defined in ORS 92.010 of at least 1,000 acres.

SECTION 2. (1) Within one year after the effective date of this 2013 Act, the Land Conservation and Development Commission shall adopt rules to establish criteria for implementation of ORS 215.457 (2).

(2) The rules must:

(a) Protect adjacent uses in a manner that is substantially similar to the protections described in ORS 215.296;

(b) Be based on the rules adopted under ORS 215.457 before the effective date of this 2013 Act; and

(c) Require strict adherence to the protection of archaeological objects, archaeological sites, burials, funerary objects, human remains, objects of cultural patrimony and sacred objects, as set forth in ORS 97.740 to 97.760 and 358.905 to 358.961, in the development and use of the youth camp.

(3) A local government may not authorize the establishment of a youth camp under ORS 215.457 (2) before the effective date of rules adopted under this section.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> In addition to and not in lieu of any other appropriation, there is appropriated to the Department of Land Conservation and Development, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2013, out of the General Fund, the amount of \$50,000 for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of this 2013 Act. <u>SECTION 4.</u> The amendments to ORS 215.457 by section 1 of this 2013 Act become operative on the effective date of rules adopted under section 2 of this 2013 Act. The Land Conservation and Development Commission shall notify the Legislative Counsel immediately upon filing the rules with the Secretary of State.

<u>SECTION 5.</u> This 2013 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2013 Act takes effect on its passage.

Passed by House July 6, 2013	Received by Governor:
Ramona J. Line, Chief Clerk of House	Approved:
Tina Kotek, Speaker of House	
Passed by Senate July 7, 2013	John Kitzhaber, Governor
	Filed in Office of Secretary of State:
Peter Courtney, President of Senate	

Kate Brown, Secretary of State